(IFRS 4) that was issued in 2005.The new standard applies to all of the Group’s pre-need funeral plans and is effective from 1 January 2023.
IFRS 17 applies to all types of insurance contracts (such as life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of entities
that issue them. The overall objective of IFRS 17 is to provide an accounting model for insurance contracts that is more useful and consistent
for insurers. IFRS 17 provides a comprehensive model for insurance contracts, covering all relevant accounting aspects and requires insurance
liabilities to be measured at a current fulfilment value and provides a more uniform measurement and presentation approach for all insurance
contracts. As noted the new standard is applicable to all of the Group’s pre-need funeral plans including the reinsurance of the payment waiver
risk (where Group waives the remaining payments if a customer dies during the payment term subject to conditions).

Co-op Interim Report 2023: Financial statements 80

   Co-op Interim Report 2023: Financial Statements 81

Notes to the interim financial statements continued

Approach on transition:

As previously
reported

IFRS 17 As restated

£m £m £m

Revenue 5,643 (1) 5,642
Operating expenses (5,668) (18) (5,686)
Other income 5 - 5
Operating loss (20) (19) (39)
Finance income 128 - 128
Finance costs (101) 20 (81)
Profit before tax 7 1 8
Taxation (19) (6) (25)
Loss from continuing operations (12) (5) (17)
Profit on discontinued operation (net of tax) 60 - 60
Profit for the period 48 (5) 43

Non-GAAP measure
Underlying operating profit / (loss) 18 (19) (1)
Underlying loss before tax (49) (19) (68)

As previously
reported

IFRS 17 As restated

£m £m £m

Revenue 11,480 (3) 11,477
Operating expenses (11,484) (23) (11,507)
Other income 9 - 9
Operating profit / (loss) 5 (26) (21)
Profit on sale of petrol forecourts 319 - 319
Finance income 125 - 125
Finance costs (202) 38 (164)
Profit before tax 247 12 259
Taxation (4) (3) (7)
Profit from continuing operations 243 9 252
Profit on discontinued operation (net of tax) 67 - 67
Profit for the period 310 9 319

Non-GAAP measure
Underlying operating profit 100 (26) 74
Underlying loss before tax (31) (26) (57)

Consolidated income statement for the 52 week
period ended 31 December 2022

The Group has transitioned to IFRS 17 from 1 January 2023 but we are required to restate our results from 2 January 2022, adjusting opening
reserves as at that date. Under IFRS 17, a fully retrospective approach should be taken to applying the standard on transition (as if all plans had
been accounted for under IFRS 17 since inception) unless this approach is impractical. The alternative approach is to fair value the plan

[…]

contracts has been measured by applying IFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement and we have taken the following steps to calculate the fair value:
• Measured the undiscounted IFRS 17 fulfilment cashflows at 1st January 2022;
• Discounted the above cash flows based on the expected market return less tax and expenses (at a rate consistent with the wider IFRS 17
calculation);
• Applied a margin for a required profit, which was assessed at 10%.

A summary of the adjustments that are required to restate our prior half year and full year figures to reflect the new basis of accounting are
shown on the following pages. The restatements impact the consolidated income statement, the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income and the consolidated balance sheet. There is no impact or change to the consolidated cashflow statement.

15   Prior year restatement

Consolidated income statement for the 26 week
period ended 2 July 2022

Co-op Interim Report 2023: Financial statements 81

   Co-op Interim Report 2023: Financial Statements 82

Notes to the interim financial statements continued

As previously
reported

IFRS 17 As restated

£m £m £m

Profit for the period 48 (5) 43

Items that will never be classified to the income statement
Remeasurement gains on employee pension schemes 175 - 175
Related tax on items above (44) - (44)
Insurance finance income (funeral plans) - 287 287

131 287 418

Other comprehensive income for the period net of tax 131 287 418

179 282 461

As previously
reported

IFRS 17 As restated

£m £m £m

Profit for the period 310 9 319

Items that will never be classified to the income statement
Remeasurement losses on employee pension schemes (732) - (732)
Related tax on items above 183 - 183
Insurance finance income (funeral plans) - 502 502

(549) 502 (47)

Other comprehensive loss for the period net of tax (549) 502 (47)

(239) 511 272

As previously
reported

IFRS 17 As restated

£m £m £m
Revenue 139 (1) 138
Underlying operating profit / (loss) 11 (19) (8)
Operating profit / (loss) 11 (19) (8)
Underlying EBITDA 24 (19) 5
EBITDA 24 (19) 5

As previously
reported

IFRS 17 As restated

£m £m £m
Revenue 271 (3) 268
Underlying operating profit / (loss) 16 (26) (10)
Operating profit / (loss) 10 (26) (16)
Underlying EBITDA 43 (26) 17
EBITDA 37 (26) 11

Funeral - segmental reporting
(for the 26 week period ended 2 July 2022)

Funeral - segmental reporting
(for the 52 week period ended 31 December 2022)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(for the 52 week period ended 31 December 2022)

Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the period

15   Prior year restatement continued

Total comprehensive income for the period

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
(for the 26 week period ended 2 July 2022)

[…]

Revenue 268 271 (3)
Operating (loss) / profit (16) 10 (26)
Finance income 28 28 -
Finance costs (16) (54) 38
(Loss) / profit before tax (4) (16) 12

Non-GAAP measures
Underlying operating (loss) / profit (10) 16 (26)
Underlying profit / (loss) before tax* 2 (10) 12
Underlying EBITDA 17 33 (16)
EBITDA 11 27 (16)

Funeral - segmental reporting

* Underlying profit / (loss) before tax not reported on a segmental basis but is shown here for illustrative purposes and is derived as underlying
operating profit less net finance costs / income on funeral plans.

* (Loss) / profit before tax is not reported on a segmental basis but is shown here for illustrative purposes and is derived as operating profit less
net finance costs / income on funeral plans.

15   Prior year restatement continued

Impact of transition to IFRS 17 (performance under IFRS 17 versus IFRS 15) - continued

Consolidated income statement

Co-op Interim Report 2023: Financial statements 85

   Co-op Interim Report 2023: Financial Statements 86

Notes to the interim financial statements continued

Consolidated balance sheet as at 2 July 2022
As previously

reported
IFRS 17 As restated

£m £m £m
Non-current assets
Funeral plan investments 1,399 - 1,399
Contract assets (funeral plans) 42 (42) -
Funeral plan debtors 176 (176) -
Other non-current assets 6,274 - 6,274
Total non-current assets 7,891 (218) 7,673
Current assets
Contract assets (funeral plans) 5 (5) -
Funeral plan debtors 31 (31) -
Other current assets 1,379 - 1,379
Total current assets 1,415 (36) 1,379
Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities (funeral plans) 1,575 (1,575) -
Deferred tax liabilities 397 5 402
Other non-current liabilities 2,056 - 2,056
Insurance contract liabilities (funeral plans) - 1,157 1,157
Reinsurance contract liabilities (funeral plans) - 10 10
Total non-current liabilities 4,028 (403) 3,625
Current liabilities
Contract liabilities (funeral plans) 183 (183) -
Other current liabilities 1,977 - 1,977
Insurance contract liabilities (funeral plans) - 129 129
Reinsurance contract liabilities (funeral plans) - 1 1
Total current liabilities 2,160 (53) 2,107
Equity
Share Capital and Other Reserves 80 - 80
Retained earnings 3,038 202 3,240
Total equity 3,118 202 3,320

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2022
As previously

reported
IFRS 17 As restated

£m £m £m
Non-current assets
Funeral plan investments 1,369 - 1,369
Contract assets (funeral plans) 40 (40) -
Funeral plan debtors 168 (168) -
Other non-current assets 5,114 - 5,114
Total non-current assets 6,691 (208) 6,483
Current assets
Contract assets (funeral plans) 5 (5) -
Funeral plan debtors 28 (28) -
Other current assets 1,505 1,505
Total current assets 1,538 (33) 1,505
Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities (funeral plans) 1,540 (1,540) -
Deferred tax liabilities 156 (3) 153
Other non-current liabilities 1,994 - 1,994
Insurance contract liabilities (funeral plans) - 957 957
Reinsurance contract liabilities (funeral plans) - 7 7
Total non-current liabilities 3,690 (579) 3,111
Current liabilities
Contract liabilities (funeral plans) 183 (183) -
Other current liabilities 1,638 - 1,638
Insurance contract liabilities (funeral plans) - 106 106
Reinsurance contract liabilities (funeral plans) - 1 1
Total current liabilities 1,821 (76) 1,745
Equity
Share Capital and Other Reserves 81 - 81
Retained earnings 2,637 414 3,051
Total equity 2,718 414 3,132

15   Prior year restatement continued

Co-op Interim Report 2023: Financial statements 86

   Co-op Interim Report 2023: Financial Statements 87

Notes to the interim financial statements continued

Consolidated balance sheet
(as at 1 January 2022)

Closing position as
previously reported

IFRS 17 Opening position
 restated

(1 January 2022) (2 January 2022)
£m £m £m

Non-current assets
Funeral plan investments 1,372 - 1,372
Contract assets (funeral plans) 43 (43) -
Funeral plan debtors 199 (199) -
Other non-current assets 6,439 6,439
Total non-current assets 8,053 (242) 7,811
Current assets
Contract assets (funeral plans) 5 (5) -
Funeral plan debtors 29 (29) -
Other current assets 1,093 1,093
Total current assets 1,127 (34) 1,093
Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities (funeral plans) 1,614 (1,614) -
Deferred tax liabilities 314 - 314
Other non-current liabilities 2,226 - 2,226
Insurance contract liabilities (funeral plans) - 1,412 1,412
Reinsurance contract liabilities (funeral plans) - 12 12
Total non-current liabilities 4,154 (190) 3,964
Current liabilities
Contract liabilities (funeral plans) 164 (164) -
Other current liabilities 1,923 - 1,923
Insurance contract liabilities (funeral plans) - 157 157
Reinsurance contract liabilities (funeral plans) - 1 1
Total current liabilities 2,087 (6) 2,081
Equity
Share Capital and Other Reserves 80 - 80
Retained earnings 2,859 (80) 2,779
Total equity 2,939 (80) 2,859

15   Prior year restatement continued

As the restatement for IFRS 17 applies to all previous years including the closing 2021 balance sheet (as at 1 January 2022) then for comparative
purposes we have also included an adjusted opening 2022 balance sheet (as at 2 January 2022).

Co-op Interim Report 2023: Financial statements 87

   Co-op Interim Report 2023: Accounting policies and basis of preparation 88

Accounting policies and basis of preparation
What does this show? This section outlines the overall approach to preparing the interim financial
statements. This section also gives details of the impact of any new accounting standards that we’ve applied